Unofficial Copy 1997 Regular Session Q2 7lr2969

By: Delegate W. Baker

Introduced and read first time: February 21, 1997

Assigned to: Ways and Means

1 AN ACT concerning

A BILL ENTITLED

	0			

- ${\bf 2\ \ Queen\ Anne's\ County\ -\ Property\ Tax\ Credit\ -\ Kent\ Island\ Volunteer\ Fire\ Department,}$
- 3 **Incorporated**
- 4 FOR the purpose of authorizing the governing body of Queen Anne's County and the
- 5 governing body of a municipal corporation in Queen Anne's County to grant a
- 6 property tax credit against certain property owned by the Kent Island Volunteer
- 7 Fire Department, Incorporated.
- 8 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
- 9 Article Tax Property
- 10 Section 9-319(a)
- 11 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 12 (1994 Replacement Volume and 1996 Supplement)
- 13 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
- 14 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
- 15 Article Tax Property

16 9-319.

- 17 (a) The governing body of Queen Anne's County and the governing body of a
- 18 municipal corporation in Queen Anne's County shall grant a property tax credit under
- 19 this section against the county and municipal corporation property tax imposed on
- 20 property that is not used for a commercial purpose and is owned by:
- 21 (1) the Ingleside Community Group;
- 22 (2) the Lions Club of Kent Island, Maryland, Inc.;
- 23 (3) the Price Community Club, Incorporated;
- 24 (4) the Ruthsburg Community Club, Incorporated;
- 25 (5) the Sudlersville Community Betterment Club, Incorporated;
- 26 (6) the Templeville Community Association, Incorporated; [or]
- 27 (7) the William T. Roe Memorial Range; OR

2

- 1 (8) THE KENT ISLAND VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT,
- 2 INCORPORATED.
- 3 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect
- 4 July 1, 1997.